

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/25/2022 4:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1011199

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

---

THE ESTATE OF DANIEL ALEXANDER MCCARTNEY,  
by and through Personal Representative CIERRA RENAE  
MCCARTNEY; CIERRA RENAE MCCARTNEY,  
individually and as the marital community of Cierra Renae and  
Daniel Alexander McCartney; TYTUS JOHN ALEXANDER  
MCCARTNEY, minor child of Daniel and Cierra McCartney;  
TATE DANIEL MCCARTNEY, minor child of Daniel and  
Cierra McCartney; and TRAXTON LANE MCCARTNEY,  
minor child of Daniel and Cierra McCartney , Appellants

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a municipal corporation, located in  
Washington State, Respondent

---

**PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWER TO MOTION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

[Treated as an Answer to Petition for Review](#)

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

By Daniel R. Hamilton,  
WSBA # 14658  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
930 Tacoma Ave S, Suite 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-798-7746

By Jana R. Hartman  
WSBA# 35524  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
930 Tacoma Ave S, Suite 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
253-798-7748

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Deputy McCartney Murdered by Escaping Suspects .....	3
B. Plaintiffs Sue County for Deputy’s Murder .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	9
A. RAP 13.4(b)(4) and RAP 13.4(c)(7) BAR REVIEW .....	9
B. CR 12(c) Dismissal Under Discretionary Immunity and Professional Rescuer Doctrine Shown to be Neither Erroneous nor to Transcend the Particular Application .....	11
1. Ruling on Discretionary Immunity was Not Error.....	12
2. Ruling on Professional Rescuer Doctrine Was Not Error .....	22
C. Upholding ER 201 Judicial Notice of Public Documents Available by Hyperlink Neither is Shown Erroneous nor to Transcend the Particular Application .....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Nurses' Ass'n v. Illinois</i> , 783 F.2d 716, 724 (7th Cir.1986).....	3
<i>Bayley Const. v. Washington State Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 10 Wn.App.2d 768, 458 P.3d 788 (2019)(affirming Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals concerning WISHA citation).....	18
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce County</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 572, 166 P.3d 712 (2007) .....	23
<i>Bender v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 582, 587-88, 664 P.2d 492 (1983) .....	13
<i>Carlson v. Tactical Energetic Entry Sys., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3935805, at *8 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	16
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 863, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)(Chambers, J. concurring) .....	14
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15, 57 (1953).....	14
<i>Ehrhart v. King County</i> , 195 Wn.2d 388, 401, 460 P.3d 612 (2020) .....	13
<i>Estate of Jones v. State</i> , 107 Wn.App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (2000) .....	19
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 253, 407 P.2d 440 (1965) .....	13, 14, 19

<i>Green v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 841, 853, 487 P.3d 499, 505 (2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1399, 212 L. Ed. 2d 343 (2022) .....	16
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn.App. 921, 924-25, 971 P.2d 111 (1999) .....	17, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> , 180 Wn.App. 1015 at *1 (2014).....	27
<i>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 653, 466 P.2d 508 (1970) .....	24
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn.App. 838, 844-45, 347 P.3d 487 (2015) .....	27
<i>Kagele v. Aetna Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn.App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985) .....	11
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn.App. 522, 531, 280 P.3d 1123 (2012) .....	22
<i>King v. Cty of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 246, 525 P.2d 228 (1974) .....	13, 19
<i>Loger v. Washington Timber Products, Inc.</i> , 8 Wn.App. 921, 929–30, 509 P.2d 1009 (1973) .....	12, 15, 18
<i>Loiland v. State</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 861, 868, 407 P.3d 377 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 190 Wn.2d 1013 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wn.2d 975, 983, 530 P.2d 254 (1975)	23, 25
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma</i> , 196 Wn.2d 864, 884, 479 P.3d 656 (2021) .....	13

<i>Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 833, 835, 447 P.3d 577 (2019), <i>rev. denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1013 (2020) ...	12, 25
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Brothers Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020).....	18
<i>Mason v. Bitton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (1975).....	18
<i>Matter of Simmons</i> , 190 Wn.2d 374, 397, 414 P.3d 1111 (2018) .....	27
<i>McIver v. City of Spokane</i> , 182 Wn.App. 1034, *5 (2014).....	6
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 433–34, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) .....	14
<i>Puget Sound Water Quality Def. Fund v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle (Metro)</i> , 59 Wn.App. 613, 618, 800 P.2d 387 (1990)..	11
<i>State ex rel. Farmer v. Austin</i> , 186 Wash. 577, 583-84, 59 P.2d 379 (1936) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 22, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	27
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007) .....	18
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315, 322–23 (1991) .....	15
<i>W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 66, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	23
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn.App. 548, 553, 543 P.2d 648 (1975) .....	14, 18, 20, 21
<i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 147, 160, 188 P.3d 497 (2008) .....	14

## **Statutes**

RCW 36.16.070.....	7, 19
RCW 36.28.010 (6) .....	19
RCW 41.26.281 .....	16, 22, 23
RCW 49.12.010.....	16

## **Other Authorities**

PCC 3.15 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
PCC 3.15.010 .....	16
PCC 3.15.020E .....	16
Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook, 27-8 to 27-9 (Wash. State Bar Assoc. 1993 & Supp. 1998).....	10

## **Rules**

CR 12.....	2, 11, 12
CR 12 (b)(6) .....	12
CR 12(c) .....	8, 11, 12
ER 201 .....	2, 25, 26
ER 201(f).....	8, 9
RAP 2.5(a).....	22
RAP 10.3 .....	11
RAP 13.4 .....	10, 28

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 10  
RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 9  
RAP 13.4(c)(5) ..... 9  
RAP 13.4(c)(7) ..... 1, 9, 11  
RAP 13.7(b)..... 9  
RAP 18.17 ..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. II, § 35..... 16
